the subscription price of HK$3.13 per Share. The net proceeds from the Previous Subscription

are approximately HK$231.45 million, and the Company has not utilized such net proceeds as

at the date of this announcement. The Company intends to utilize such proceeds pursuant to the

expected production timeline of the Australian Gold Mining Projects of Hanking Gold. For

further details of the Previous Subscription, please refer to the announcements of the Company

dated 22 September 2025 and 29 September 2025.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not carried out any fund-raising activity involving

issue of equity securities during the 12 months immediately before the date of this

announcement.

− 13 −

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately after the completion of the Subscription and the Placing:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the

Subscription and the
Placing

Shareholder
Number of

Shares

% of issued
ordinary

share capital
of the

Company
Number of

Shares

% of issued
ordinary

share capital
of the

Company

Shares held by controlling
shareholders

Bisney Success Limited(1) 733,360,500 36.04% 733,360,500 32.72%
Tuochuan Capital Limited(1) 619,701,166 30.45% 619,701,166 27.65%
China Hanking (BVI)

Limited(2) 6,025,000 0.30% 6,025,000 0.27%

Sub-total: 1,359,086,666 66.79% 1,359,086,666 60.65%

Shares held by other
Shareholders

Subscribers — — 43,960,000 1.96%
Placees — — 162,040,000 7.23%
Other Shareholders(3) 675,913,334 33.21% 675,913,334 30.16%

Sub-total: 675,913,334 33.21% 881,913,334 39.35%

Total 2,035,000,000 100% 2,241,000,000 100%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Yang Jiye holds 100% interest in Bisney Success Limited and Tuochuan Capital Limited, respectively.

As a result, Mr. Yang Jiye is deemed to be interested in 733,360,500 Shares held by Bisney Success Limited

and 619,701,166 Shares held by Tuochuan Capital Limited.

(2) Ms. Yang Min holds 100% interest in China Hanking (BVI) Limited. Thus Ms. Yang Min is deemed to be

interested in 6,025,000 Shares held by China Hanking (BVI) Limited. Ms. Yang Min is the mother of Mr.

Yang Jiye.

− 14 −

(3) To the best knowledge of the Directors, as at the date of this announcement, 675,913,334 Shares are held by